

NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent,

V.

MICHAEL LEE BOURGEOIS,

Petitioner.

**PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL
TO THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT**

Petition To Allow An Appeal From The April 12, 2019 Judgment
Of The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania (No. 570 MDA 2018)
Affirming The November 3, 2017 Resentencing in the Court of
Common Pleas, Lancaster County, Docket CP-36-CR-0004224-2001.

Marsha L. Levick, 22535
Brooke L. McCarthy, 325155
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone (215) 625-0551
Facsimile (215) 625-2808
mlevick@jlc.org
bmccarthy@jlc.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

May 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. REFERENCE TO THE OPINIONS DELIVERED IN THE COURTS BELOW1

II. THE ORDER IN QUESTION.....1

III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

V. THE PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED.....7

 A. This Court Should Grant Review As Mr. Bourgeois’ Sentence Is Illegal Under *Commonwealth v. Machicote* Because The Trial Court Failed To Consider The *Miller* Factors On The Record7

 B. This Court Should Grant Review To Determine If Consecutive Sentences That Amount To A *De Facto* Life Sentence In The Aggregate Are Unconstitutional Where The Commonwealth Has Not Met Its Burden To Prove The Defendant Is Incapable Of Rehabilitation Beyond A Reasonable Doubt12

 C. This Court Should Grant Review To Determine If A Challenge To The Imposition Of Consecutive Sentences, Which In The Aggregate Constitute A *De Facto* Life Sentence, Is An Appeal Of The Legality Of The Sentence Or The Discretionary Aspects Of The Sentence19

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

APPENDIX A: April 12, 2019 Superior Court OpinionA1

APPENDIX B: June 6, 2018 Trial Court 1925(a) Opinion.....B1

APPENDIX C: November 3, 2017 Resentencing Order C1

APPENDIX D: April 26, 2019 Order Denying Appellant’s Application for ReliefD1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Bourgeois</i> , No. 570 MDA 2018, 2019 WL 1579816 (Pa. Super. Ct. April 12, 2019)	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Brian Samuel</i> , Docket No. CP-04-CR-0001376-1996	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Charles Carlson</i> , Docket No. CP-04-CR-0002338-1999	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Donald Zoller</i> , Docket No. CP-02-CR-0004839-1986	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Foust</i> , 180 A.3d 416 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Kenneth Crawford</i> , Docket No. CP-40-CR-0001480-2000	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Machicote</i> , No. 14 WAP 2018, 2019 WL 1870259 (Pa. Apr. 26, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	17, 19
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	16, 17

<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	13
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017)	13
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	19
Statutes	
18 Pa. C.S. § 1102.....	8
18 Pa. C.S. § 1102.1.....	8
Other Authorities	
210 Pa. Code R. 1114.....	7, 12, 13
Beth Caldwell, <i>Creating Meaningful Opportunities for Release: Miller, Graham, and California’s Youth Offender Parole Hearings</i> , 40 NYU REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 245 (2016).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Machicote</i> , Appellee’s Br. at 9	9
